

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**No. 17-1650**

**Linn County Case No. CVCV0085106**

---

**ROMOKE OLUTUNDE,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,  
v.,**

**IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,  
CHARLES M. PALMER, DIRECTOR  
Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT JUVENILE  
DIVISION IN AND FOR LINN COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE PATRICK R. GRADY, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLEE'S RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION  
FOR FURTHER REVIEW**

---

**THOMAS J. MILLER**  
Attorney General of Iowa

**CHARLES K. PHILLIPS**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover Building, Second Floor  
1305 East Walnut Street  
Des Moines, IA 50319  
Tel.: (515) 281-4674  
Fax: (515) 281-7219  
Email: [Charles.Phillips@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Charles.Phillips@ag.iowa.gov)  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

**PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING**

I hereby certify that I electronically filed Appellee's Resistance to Application for Further Review with Electronic Document Management System with the Appellate Court. The following counsel will be served by Electronic Document Management System:

Andrew B. Howie  
James R. Hinchliff  
Shindler, Anderson, Goplerud & Weese, P.C.  
5015 Grand Ridge Drived, Suite 100  
West Des Moines, Iowa 50265

*/s/ Charles K. Phillips*  
**CHARLES K. PHILLIPS**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover Building, Second Floor  
1305 East Walnut Street  
Des Moines, IA 50319  
Tel.: (515) 281-4674  
Fax: (515) 281-7219  
Email: [Charles.Phillips@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Charles.Phillips@ag.iowa.gov)  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW.....	6
 <b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b>	
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT IN AFFIRMING THAT THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION THAT THIS CASE WAS NOT CONTROLLED BY OR INCONSISTENT WITH THE <i>MOSHER</i> DECISION.....	8
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S DETERMINATION THAT ROMOKE OLUTUNDE COMMITTED ADULT ABUSE WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AS SHE WAS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OPERATION OF A WAIVER HOME IN SUCH A MANNER THAT J.N. WAS ADMITTED TO THAT HOME WITHOUT PROVISION BEING MADE FOR THE ADEQUATE ADMINISTRATION OF HER MEDICATION AND J.N. SUFFERED SIGNIFICANT HARM BECAUSE OF IT.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	28
CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aalbers v. Iowa Dept. of Job Service*, 431 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1988)..... 17

*Burns v. Iowa Board of Nursing*, 495 N.W.2d 698 (Iowa 1993) ..... 18

*Mercy Health Center, A Division of Sisters of Mercy Health Corp. v. State Health Facilities Council*, 360 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1985) ..... 17

*Mosher v. Department of Inspections and Appeals*, 671 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 2003)..... 6, 8, 9, 10

**Statutes and Rules**

441 IAC 176.3(1).....16, 27

Iowa Code § 135C.33 .....15

Iowa Code § 235B.2(1) .....21

Iowa Code § 235B.4(1) .....15
